ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශෙෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1710/25 - 2011 ජුනි 17 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2011.06.17 No. 1710/25 - FRIDAY JUNE 17, 2011

(Published by Authority)

PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

L.D-B. 104/44.

TRUSTS ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 87)

Order under Section 114

WHEREAS the Trustees of the "Shri Ram Chandra Mission - Sri Lanka Trust" namely, -

- 1. Mr. Chelliah Suntharamoorthy,
- 2. Dr. Srinivas Charan.
- 3. Mr. Thambiah Kanagasingham,
- 4. Mr. Arunaselam Arumugam Sathasivam,
- 5. Mrs. Carmeline Chandani Villavarayen,
- 6. Mr. Kanagasabai Sanmugaratnam Ratnavale, and
- 7. Mrs. Horangallage Don Jayalakshmi Perera,

have applied to the Minister of Justice for their incorporation under section 114 of the Trusts Ordinance (Chapter 87).

Now therefore, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the aforesaid Ordinance, I, Rauff Hakeem, Minister of Justice, do by this Order, authorize the incorporation of the said Trustees and direct and declare that –

(a) the Trustees of the said Trust named above and their successors for the time being duly appointed under the rules of the said Trust and the Declaration of Trust bearing No. 1927 of August 20, 2010 attested by Kandiah Neelakandan, Notary Public of Colombo and shall be a body corporate with perpetual succession and a common seal under the name and style of the "Shri Ram Chandra Mission – Sri Lanka Trust";

- (b) the said Trustees may under the said name and style purchase, receive, hold take on loan or otherwise acquire, sell, exchange, mortgage, pledge, lease or otherwise dispose of movable or immovable property of any description on behalf of the said Trust; and
- (c) the Trustees shall by the said name and style be able and competent in law to sue and be sued, to answer and to be answered to defend and to be defended, in any Court in Sri Lanka or elsewhere in all causes and actions arising in relation to the said Trust.

This Order may be revoked, or from time to time be varied or amended in such manner as appear to me to be necessary.

RAUFF HAKEEM, Minister of Justice.

Colombo 01,

02nd June 2011.

07-118